Town of Montville Town Council **Public Hearing Agenda**

Monday, January 11, 2021

6:30 p.m. – Montville Town Hall – Council Chambers – via GoToWebinar

The Town of Montville will be utilizing a virtual GoToWebinar service for this meeting.

Please register to attend the meeting at:

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/6415480335937128974

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email

containing information about joining the webinar.

or by **telephone** or **VoIP**: (631) 992-3221 at the time of the meeting Access Code: 208-979-193

Applicable toll charges may apply if connecting via telephone

or via the **GoToWebinar App** on your **smartphone** or **tablet**: Webinar ID: **521-911-051**

On March 14, 2020, Governor Ned Lamont issued an Executive Order 7B suspending in-person open meeting requirements, and to hold such meetings or proceedings remotely by conference call, videoconference or other technology.

Link: https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/Office-of-the-Governor/Executive-Orders/Lamont-Executive-Orders/Executive-Orders/Executive-Order-No-7B.pdf

For all publicly broadcasted meetings, public comment on agenda items or topics in accordance with the Town Charter may be submitted in writing in advance or by live audio via GoToWebinar.

Written comments must be emailed to the Town Clerk at townclerk@montville-ct.org at least 1 working day in advance (if the meeting is on a Monday the questions must be submitted by close of business the previous Friday).

Written comments may not be read in their entirety, but rather similar messages may be aggregated or paraphrased for submission to the Mayor and Council.

Live audio comments may be made via GoToWebinar by registering at the web address or calling from your telephone or computer mic & speakers (VoIP) noted above.

Comments will only be accepted at times designated for public comment by the Chair of the meeting. The Montville Town Council Rules of Procedure, decorum, timeliness and suitability shall be followed and enforced in the same manner as if the meeting were held in person.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of silence in honor of our military.
- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Public Hearing

TOWN OF MONTVILLE NOTICE OF ORDINANCE HEARING

The following Ordinance, copies of which may be obtained at the office of the Town Clerk during office hours, was introduced at a regular meeting of the Town Council held December 14, 2020 and a public hearing thereon and for its consideration by the Town Council will be held at Town Hall Council Chambers, January 11, 2021 at 6:30 P.M.

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT ON A PARCEL OF LAND NORTHERLY OF THE INTERSECTION OF SALT BOX CIRCLE AND SALT BOX LANE OWNED BY THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE

THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

- **SECTION 1.** The Mayor is authorized to execute and the Town Clerk to attest and affix the seal of the Town of Montville to a non-exclusive Easement from the Town of Montville, to Jason Fancher ("Grantee"), over, in and to a portion of a parcel of land situated northerly of the intersection of Salt Box Circle and Salt Box Lane owned by the Town of Montville and shown as "N/F Town of Montville (Map 15 Lot 14)" on a map or plan entitled, "Conceptual Improvement Plan Prepared for Jason Fancher Off Saltbox Lane Montville, Connecticut Project No 20-104 Drawn by R.A.D. Dated 10/16/20 Scale 1"= 120' Sheet 1 of 1, Advanced Surveys, LLC, 25 Apple Lane, Colchester, Connecticut 06413".
- **SECTION 2.** The purpose of the non-exclusive Easement is to allow the Grantee to build and maintain a driveway and install utilities to service one single family residence he proposes to erect on a parcel of land he owns and which is situated to the west of Salt Box Lane and the property of the Town of Montville as aforesaid.
- **SECTION 3**: The terms and conditions of said non-exclusive Easement, including its precise scope and location, shall be determined by the Mayor in consultation with the Town Planner, Director of Public Works and Town Attorney and shall include:
 - a. The Grantee shall be wholly responsible for the construction and maintenance of said driveway and utilities and shall indemnify the Town and its officers, agents, employees, boards and commissions from any claims of any nature that might arise therefrom.
 - b. The precise location and types of utilities to be installed shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Public Works.
 - c. The easement of passage (not the right to maintain utilities) shall terminate if the Town-owned parcel is accepted as a public road, but the utility easement shall terminate upon public utilities being made available.

This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of its adoption.

Dated at Montville Connecticut this 15th day of December, 2020.

Katie Sandberg, Montville Town Clerk

- 5. Remarks from the Public with a three-minute limit
- 6. Remarks from the Councilors and the Mayor
- 7. Adjournment